

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2023-0030

2023 TERM
JULY SESSION

State of New Hampshire

v.

Derrick T. Moyer

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, DERRICK MOYER

July 12, 2023

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<u>3</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<u>5</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	<u>6</u>
I. Derrick Moyer Shoots Safely	<u>6</u>
II. Bullet Resting Between Panes of Living Room Window	<u>8</u>
III. Random Stray Bullet Caused No Harm.....	<u>9</u>
IV. Who Shot the Gun?	<u>11</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<u>13</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	<u>14</u>
ARGUMENT	<u>15</u>
I. Moyer Acted Reasonably, Taking Precautions to Avoid Risk of Harm	<u>15</u>
II. No Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt That Moyer Was the Shooter	<u>18</u>
CONCLUSION.....	<u>19</u>
CERTIFICATIONS & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	<u>20</u>
ADDENDUM.....	<u>20</u>
1. ORDER AFTER CRIMINAL BENCH TRIAL (Aug. 31, 2022) ...	<u>21</u>
2. MITTIMUS (Nov. 8, 2022).....	<u>27</u>
3. HOUSE OF CORRECTIONS SENTENCE (Nov. 8, 2022)	<u>28</u>
4. INDICTMENT (Sept. 18, 2020).....	<u>31</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>State v. Belleville</i> , 166 N.H. 58 (2014)	15, 16
<i>State v Bennett</i> , 144 N.H. 13 (1999)	15
<i>State v Benson</i> , 124 N.H. 767 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Carnevale</i> , 172 N.H. 700 (2019)	16
<i>State v. Euliano</i> , 161 N.H. 601 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 134 N.H. 378 (1991)	15
<i>In re Farrell</i> , 142 N.H. 424 (1997)	16
<i>State v. Gunnip</i> , 174 N.H. 778 (2022)	19
<i>State v. Haines</i> , 142 N.H. 692 (1998)	16
<i>State v Hull</i> , 149 N.H. 706 (2003)	15, 16
<i>State v Lamprey</i> , 149 N.H. 364 (2003)	16
<i>State v Locke</i> , 144 N.H. 348 (1999)	15
<i>State v. McCabe</i> , 145 N.H. 686 (2001)	16
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 129 N.H. 669 (1987)	12, 18

<i>State v. Seibel</i> , 174 N.H. 440 (2021)	19
<i>State v. Shepard</i> , 158 N.H. 743 (2009)	16
<i>State v. Wilmot</i> , 163 N.H. 148 (2012)	15

Other States' Cases

<i>State v. Fox</i> , 947 S.W.2d 865 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1996)	17
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 52 P.3d 545 (Wash. App. 2002)	16

New Hampshire Statutes & Town Ordinance

RSA 626:2, II(c)	13, 15
RSA 631:3	15
RSA 631:3, I	13
RSA 631:3, II	13
Hampstead Noise Ordinance (Mar. 14, 2000)	7
